Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

TENNESSEE

Resolution seeking acceptance of grant funds in the amount of $2,383,083 for
the Port Security Grant Program awarded to the City of Memphis Police
Department. The Port Security Grant Program award will provide funding
for a sub-grant with the Office of Emergency Preparedness and Shelby
County Sheriff’s Office.

e This is a resolution to accept grant funds from the Department of
Homeland Security Department in the amount of $2,383,083 specifically for
creating a sustainable, risk-based effort to protect critical port infrastructure
from terrorism, particularly attacks using explosives and non-conventional
threats that could cause major disruption to commerce.

e The City of Memphis Division of Police Services is awarded this grant
from the Department of Homeland Security — FEMA. The City of
Memphis Police Department will serve as the fiscal agent for this award.

e Thisis a new sub-grant award pending Council approval.

e A sub-grant contract with the Office of Emergency Preparedness and
Shelby County Sheriff’s Office is required for this project.

e Acceptance will require an amendment to the 2011 Operating Budget to
appropriate the funds.




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Division of Police Services has been awarded grant funds
in the amount of Two Million, Three Hundred Eighty Three Thousand and Eighty Three Dollars
($2,383,083.00) from the Department of Homeland Security - FEMA for the FY 2011 American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Port Security; and |

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to support the Memphis Police Department to
collaborate with other area agencies to integrate the Port Wide Risk Management Plan: the
Final SRM Plan and the Western Rivers Area Maritime security Plan: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the grant funding and amend the Fiscal Year 2011
Operating Budget to establish funds for the FY 2011 ARRA Port Security Grant Program (ARRA
PSGP): and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate the FY 2011 grant funds in the amount of Two
Million, Three Hundred Eighty Three Thousand and Eighty Three Dollars ($2,383,083) for the
EY 2011 ARRA Port Security Grant Program (ARRA PSGP): and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the FY
2011 ARRA Port Security Grant Program (ARRA PSGP) funds in the amount of Two Million,
Three Hundred Eighty Three Thousand and Eighty Three Dollars ($2,383,083) be accepted by
the City of Memphis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget be and is hereby
amended by appropriating the Expenditures and Revenues for the FY 2011 ARRA Port Security
Grant Program (ARRA PSGP) in the amount of Two Million, Three Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand and Eighty Three Dollars ($2,383,083) as follows:

REVENUES

Department of Homeland Security - FEMA $2,383,083.00
Total $2,383,083.00
EXPENDITURES

Payment to Sub Grantee ——$450,000.00
Payment to Sub Grantee $ 400,000.00
Payment to Memphis Police Department $1,533.083.00

Total $2,383,083.00



